RESOLUTION NO. 2024-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE TITUS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT AUTHORIZING THE COMMISSIONER FOR PRECINCT ONE TO UNDERTAKE REPAIRS TO THE PARKING LOT AT PINEY BAPTIST CHURCH, A VOTING BOX FOR PRECINCT TWO.

WHEREAS, Piney Baptist Church, located in Voting Precinct Two of Titus County, serves as an official polling place for the citizens of during elections; and

WHEREAS, the current condition of the parking lot at Piney Baptist Church presents challenges for voters and the general public accessing the polling place, including potential safety concerns; and

WHEREAS, the Titus County Commissioners Court recognizes the importance of maintaining polling places that are safe, accessible, and functional for all citizens exercising their right to vote; and

WHEREAS, Titus County Commissioner [Commissioner Jeff Parchman], representing Voting Box Precinct Two, has identified the necessary repairs and improvements to the parking lot of Piney Baptist Church and is prepared to oversee and carry out the repairs; and

WHEREAS, Titus County has the authority under Texas law to use county resources for the improvement of facilities used as polling places for the benefit of public accessibility and safety;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Titus County Commissioners Court that:

- 1. Authorization: Commissioner [Commissioner Jeff Parchman] is hereby authorized to oversee and carry out the necessary repairs to the parking lot of Piney Baptist Church, located in Voting Box Precinct Two of Titus County.
- 2. Use of County Resources: The court authorizes the use of county labor, equipment, and materials for the repairs as needed to ensure the parking lot is accessible and safe for public use during elections at the church.
- 3. **Public Purpose:** This resolution affirms that the repairs serve a public purpose by ensuring the accessibility and safety of a designated polling place, in accordance with applicable state laws and the American Disabilities Act governing the maintenance and improvement of election facilities.
- 4. Effective Date: This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Titus County Commissioners Court.

PASSED AND APPROVED this October 15, 2024, by the Commissioners Court of Titus County, Texas.

Page 1 of 2

RESOLUTION NO.

SIGNED: (rym ~ Kent Cooper, County Judge

a

Jeff Parchman, Commissioner Precinct One

Joe D. Mitchell, Commissioner Precinct Two

Dana Applewhite, Commissioner Precinct Three

en / an

Jimmy Parker, Commissioner Precinct Four



Page 2 of 2